• Direct Comparison Approach: this approach identifies comparable sales on a dollar per square
metre of lettable area basis and compares the equivalent rates to the property being valued to
determine the property's market value.

The valuations reflect, as appropriate; the type of tenants actually in occupation or responsible for meeting lease
commitments or likely to be in occupation after letting of vacant accommodation and the market’s general
perception of their credit-worthiness; the allocation of maintenance and insurance responsibilities between the
lessor and lessee; and the remaining economic life of the property. It has been assumed that whenever rent
reviews or lease renewals are pending with anticipated reversionary increases, all notices and, where appropriate,
counter notices have been served validly and within the appropriate time.

The fair value measurement of investment property has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived
from valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

A further sensitivity analysis was undertaken by the Trust to assess the fair value of investment properties from
movements in capitalisation rates:

Fair Value Capitalisation rate impact
at 31 December 2024 -0.25% +0.25%

$'000 $'000 $'000
1,917,951 73,549 (68,351)

C2 Borrowings

31 December 2024
$'000

30 June 2024
$'000

Non-current
Secured loans 847,026 827,026
Borrowing costs (1,693) (2,475)

Total borrowings 845,333 824,551

31 December 2024
$'000

30 June 2024
$'000

Facility limit 912,500 962,500
Facilities used - bank loans (847,026) (827,026)
Facilities used - bank guarantee (5,496) (5,496)

Facilities unused at reporting date 59,978 129,978

As at 31 December 2024, the Trust had $830.0 million (30 June 2024: $520.0 million), or 98.0% (30 June 24:
63.0%) of interest rate swaps hedged against its drawn debt.

The facilities are secured by first mortgages over the Trust's investment properties and a first ranking fixed and
floating charge over all assets of the Trust.

The secured loans have covenants in relation to Loan to Value Ratio ('LVR') and Interest Coverage Ratio ('ICR')
which the Trust has complied with during the period. The Trust remains in compliance with its loan covenants,
maintaining significant headroom. Consequently, the likelihood of any non-current borrowings being reclassified as